
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 5 November 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, David Baker, Janet Bragg, 
Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, 
Bob McCann, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
5 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 October, 

2013 
 

6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Tree Preservation Order 808/391: Site of 440 Glossop Road  
and 1 Beech Hill Road 

 

 To seek confirmation to a Tree Preservation Order made on the 
27 August 2013 in respect of trees at the site of 440 Glossop Road 
and 1 Beech Hill Road. 
 

8. Proposed Highway Improvement Under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act - Meadowhall Way, Vulcan Road and Sheffield 
Road 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

9. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 19 - 76) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 
 

10. Enforcement of Planning Control: Sheffield Ski Village, Vale 
Road 

(Pages 77 - 92) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 
 

11. Enforcement of Planning Control: 263 Cemetery Road (Pages 93 - 102) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services
[...]
ld identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 October 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, David Baker, 

Janet Bragg, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Jayne Dunn, 
Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, Bob McCann, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor David Baker declared a personal interest in an application for 
planning permission to allow throughput capacity to be increased from 60,000 
to 135,000 tonnes per annum, revised external storage layout, introduction of 
new equipment to process building and extension of acoustic barrier 
(Application under Section 73 to vary condit
[...]
position. 

  
3.5 Councillor Jayne Dunn declared a personal interest in an application for 

planning permission for change of opening hours to allow opening between 
0800 hours and 0100 hours on the following day on Thursdays and between 
0800 hours and 0130 hours the following day on Fridays, Saturdays and the 
day before Public Holidays for a temporary period of 12 months (Application 
under Section 73 to vary condition No. 20 (opening hours) as imposed by 
planning permission 00/01269/FUL – Erection of flats, basement carparking, 
retail units (A1), offices (A2), restaurants/bars (A3), leisure (D2), medical centre 
(D1)) and crèche (D1) at Units 1-2, 3, 8-9 and 14, The Plaza, West One, 
Fitzwilliam Street (Case No. 13/02529/FUL) as she had spoken to an interested 
party but had not declared her position. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 September 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Thursday 31 October 2013, in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF A PUBLIC FOOTPATH BETWEEN QUEEN 
MARY ROAD AND PIT LANE, MANOR 
 

6.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
seeking authority to process the Footpath Diversion Order required to divert un-
named public footpaths linking Pit Lane with Queen Mary Road, Manor in 
connection with the proposed new Prince Edward primary school development. 

  
6.2 The report stated that agents acting for the Education Funding Agency in 

partnership with Sheffield City Council, had made a planning application for a 
new primary school at Queen Mary Road, Manor as a replacement for the 
current Prince Edward School. The application was now
[...]
s under the 
powers contained within Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990; and (ii) confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, once any objections 
received had been resolved, and the development had planning consent. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case Nos. 
13/01827/FUL, 13/02964/FUL and 13/01874/FUL and other applications 
considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, and the requisite 
notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not constitute 
approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any other 
purpose; 

  
 (b) subject to the inclusion of additional conditions, and following consideration 

of an amended recommendation, as contained within a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, and consideration of representations from the 
applicant’s agent in favour of the application, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of 39 apartments in 1 x 4 storey block with 
associated undercroft and surface car parking accommodation at Sheffield 
United Football Club Car Park, Cherry Street and Shoreham Street, Highfield 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.10.2013 

(Case No. 13/00837/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to legal agreement; 
  
 (c) following consideration of representations against the application from a 

resident speaking on behalf of local residents of Ash Lane and New Street, and 
representations in support of the application from the applicant, an application 
for planning permission for the erection of 3 dwellinghouses and associated 
[...]
y of State and (b) the outcome of recent 
planning appeals along with a summary of the reasons given by the Secretary 
of State in his decision. 

 
11.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 5 
November 2013 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of:   Director of Regeneration & Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    5th November 2013  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: PROPOSED HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT UNDER 

SECTION 278 OF THE HIGHWAYS ACT – 
MEADOWHALL WAY,VULCAN ROAD & 
SHEFFIELD ROAD 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  I Wheeldon 0114 273 6368 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek authority for the Council to sign the Highways Act 278 

agreement to allow the detailed design and construction of this 
scheme to proceed. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: To comply with Standing Orders Planning 
and Highways Committee authority is required to enter into a section 278 
agreement. 
 
Recommendations: Authority be given to the Director of Legal Services to 
sign a Highway Act 278 Agreement for highway Improvement works 
associated with Planning Application 12/01017/ful (Next Development) on 
Meadowhall Way, Vulcan Road and Sheffield Road 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: *Open/Closed *(delete as appropriate) 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



REGENERATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

REPORT TO PLANNING AND 
HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

       5th November 2013 
 
 
PROPOSED HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT UNDER SECTION 278 OF THE HIGHWAYS 
ACT – MEADOWHALL WAY, VULCAN ROAD & SHEFFIELD ROAD 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek authority for the Council to sign the Highways Act section 278 

agreement to allow the detailed design and construction of this scheme to 
proceed. 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 For many larger developments it is common for the development to include 

some form of improvement to the adjacent public highway to either allow access 
to the development site or improve the capacity of the adjacent highway to allow 
the additional trips generated by the development to be facilitated without 
detriment to existing highway users. These improvements are normally 
undertaken via an agreement with the Council under section 278 of the 
Highways Act. 

 
2.2 Section 278 agreements are formalised by the Director of Legal Services and to 

comply with Council’s standing orders as regards delegation the requirement for 
this type of agreement needs to be approved by the Council’s Planning & 
Highways Committee to authorise Legal Services to sign the agreement. 
 

2.3 Normally as part of the planning approval process the reports presented to this 
committee clearly indicate the extent of highway improvements that are required 
for any specific site and include a standard Grampian condition to cover these 
requirements. Where committee approve this type of report it has been accepted 
that this does give automatic approval for any necessary 278 agreement to be 
entered into by the Council. 
 

2.4 In this particular instance the development which was presented to this 
committee under planning application number 12/01017/ful (which is the “Next” 
development adjacent to Meadowhall) was refused and therefore no formal 
consent to enter a 278 agreement exists. As members are aware this application 
was subsequently granted on appeal and it now necessary to obtain Committee 
approval to enter a 278 agreement as the developer is now hoping to commence 
very shortly. 

 
 
 
 
 

Pag
[...]
erly PP-02808567) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Conversion of existing dwellinghouse to provide 4 self-
contained apartments (Use Class C3 - 2 No. x 1 
Bedroom and 2 No. x 2 bedrooms) including erection of 
single-storey rear extension/decking area and front 
dormer window/rear elevation rooflights - Amended 
Drawings received on 18/10/13 
 

Location 95 Harcourt Road 
Sheffield 
S10 1DH 
 

Date Received 14/08/2013 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Just Architecture Ltd 
 

Recommendation Refuse 
 

For the following reason(s): 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority consider that owing to the intensive 

subdivision of the property, creating four separate flats, and the existing 
concentration of flats, bed-sitters and shared housing within the area, the 
proposal would represent an over development of the site to the detriment of 
the character of the neighbourhood, and would exacerbate the existing 
concentration of such uses and their consequential impact upon existing 
residents in terms of nuisance and living conditions.  As such the proposal is 

Page 23



 

contrary to Policies H5 and H14 of the Adopted  Unitary Development Plan, 
and to the aims of paragraph 50 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2 The Local Planning Authority consider that owing to the location, size and 

design, the dormer window to the front of the property, would dominate the 
roof plane and result in an uncoordinated appearance to the front elevation 
being an incongruous and injurious feature to the character of the property 
itself and the streetscene.  It would therefore be contrary to Policies BE5(c) 
and H14(a) of the Adopted Unitary Development Plan, Policy CS74(c) of the 
Sheffield Development Framework Core Strategy and Guidelines 1 and 2 of 
the Supplementary Planning Guidance on Designing House Extensions. 

 
Attention is drawn to the following directives: 
 
1. Despite the Local Planning Authority wishing to work with the applicant in
[...]
onditioning units on the rear of the building will not impact on the character and 
appearance of the City centre Conservation Area.  
 
For the reasons given above, it is concluded that the development complies with 
the relevant policies and proposals in the development plan, and would not give 
rise to any unacceptable consequences to the environment, community or other 
public interests of acknowledged importance. 
 
The application is therefore considered to be acceptable and it is recommended 
that planning permission is granted conditionally for the proposed change of use.   
 
 

Page 45



 

 
 
Case Number 

 
13/02249/RG3 (Formerly PP-02636806) 
 

Application Type Application Submitted by the Council 
 

Proposal Outline application for a residential development 
comprising 65 dwellings (Amended Plans received - 
showing minor amendments which are restricted to 
reconfiguration of plots adjoining the boundary with 
dwellings in Bushey Wood Road and the realignment 
of Plots 45 and 46) (as amended 10/10/13) 
 

Location Site Of King Ecgberts Upper School 
Furniss Avenue 
Sheffield 
S17 3QN 
 

Date Received 08/07/2013 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Sheffield City Council 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
 
 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 

Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
 

Drawings  
 

3202(1)002 P (Site layout - notwithstanding location of units within individual 
plots) 
3202(1)010 B (Plots) 
3202(1)009 B (Roads)  

 
unless otherwise authorised in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 In order to define the permission. 
 
3 The development shall not be commenced unless and until full particulars 

and plans thereof shall have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority 

Page 46


[...]
Report of:   Director of Regeneration & Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    5 November 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Enforcement Report 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Khalid Mahmood 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: Unauthorised replacement of windows to the front and 

side of 263 Cemetery Road, S11, facing Grange 
Crescent Road and Cemetery Road, the erection of a 
new soil pipe facing Cemetery Road, a new down pipe 
adjacent to the bay window facing Grange Crescent 
Road, the replacement of guttering and the erection of 
roof felt on the ground floor bay windows. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
No attempt is being made to resolve this issue and it is now considered that the 
matter should be reported for further enforcement action. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That authority be given to the Director of Regeneration & Development Services or 
the Head of Planning to take all necessary steps, including enforcement action and 
the institution of legal proceedings, if necessary, to secure the removal of the 
unauthorised windows, soil pipe, guttering, down pipe and roof felt. 
 
The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in order to achieve 
the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated 
breaches of planning control 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 

 
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways Committee  

Agenda Item 11

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

REPORT TO PLANNING 
AND HIGHWAYS 
COMMITTEE 
 
5 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
UNAUTHORISED REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS TO THE FRONT AND 
SIDE OF 263 CEMETERY ROAD, S11 FACING GRANGE CRESCENT 
ROAD AND CEMETERY ROAD, THE ERECTION OF A NEW SOIL PIPE 
FACING CEMETERY ROAD,  A NEW DOWN PIPE ADJACENT TO THE 
BAY WINDOW FACING GRANGE CRESCENT ROAD, THE 
REPLACEMENT OF GUTTERING AND THE ERECTION OF ROOF FELT 
ON THE GROUND FLOOR BAY WINDOWS.  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Committee Members of a breach 

of planning control and to make recommendations on any further action 
required. 

 
2. BACKGROUND AND BREACH 
 
2.1 263 Cemetery Road is a two/three storey brick built end terrace 

property at the corner of Grange Crescent and Cemetery Road.  It has 
an elevated position and is a prominent property highly visible from 
both road frontages.  The property is located within a Housing Area as 
designated in the Unitary Development Plan.  The property is also 
within the Nether Edge Conservation Area and the Nether Edge Article 
4(2) Area, were permitted development rights for alterations to the front 
of dwellings have been removed. 

 
2.2 A complaint was received on the 16 March 2013, regarding the 

replacement of windows at the property.  A subsequent site visit was 
carried out and it was noticed that most of the original timber windows 
to the front and side of the property facing Grange Crescent and 
Cemetery Road had been removed and replaced with UPVC windows.  

 
2.3 A site meeting was arranged with the representative of the owner of the 

property informing him that the property was within the Article 4(2) area 
and that there are no permitted development rights for alterations to 
dwelling houses fronting the highway.  Therefore the replacement of 
the windows facing Grange Crescent and Cemetery Road without 
planning permission was unauthorised.  It was suggested that a 
planning application for a more appropriate replacement should be 
submitted for the Council’s consideration.  Several assurance have 

Page 95



been given that an application would be submitted however, to date, no 
planning application has been received for the Councils consideration. 

 
2.4 On a further site visit it was also noticed that a new black UPVC soil 

pipe at first floor level had been installed at the front of the property 
facing Cemetery Road.  The gutters above the ground floor bay 
windows had been replaced and new black UPVC guttering and new 
black UPVC down pipe had been installed adjacent to the bay window 
facing Grange Crescent Road and the roofs of the bay windows had 
been covered with roof felt. 

          
3. ASSESSMENT OF BREACH OF CONTROL 
 
3.1 Unitary Development Plan Policy BE5 ‘Building Design and Siting’ 

states that good design and the use of good quality materials will be 
expected in all new and refurbished buildings and extensions. 

 
3.2 Unitary Development Plan Policy BE15 ‘Areas and buildings of special 

architectural or Historical Interest’ states that development which would 
harm the character or appearance of a Conservation Area will not be 
permitted. 

 
3.3 Unitary Development Plan Policy BE16 ‘Development in Conservation 

Areas’ states that in Conservation Areas permission will only be given 
for proposals which contain sufficient information to enable their impact 
on the area to be judged acceptable and which would preserve or 
enhance the character or appearance of the Conservation Area. 

 
3.4 Unitary Development Plan Policy BE17 ‘Design and Materials in Areas 

of Special Architectural or Historic Interest’ requires a high standard of 
design using traditional materials. 

 
3.5 Unitary Development Plan Policy H14 ‘Condition on Development in 

Housing Areas’ states that developments should be well designed and 
in scale and character with the neighbouring buildings. 

 
3.6 The previous windows were original timber sliding sash.  The 

replacement windows are now all white UPVC either top or bottom 
hung opening.  

 
3.7 It is considered that the unauthorised new UPVC windows 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 November 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Janet Bragg, Tony Downing 

(Deputy Chair), Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, Bob McCann, 
Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Garry Weatherall, Joyce Wright and 
Andrew Sangar (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Trevor Bagshaw and 
Councillor Andrew Sangar attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

CAROLYN FORSTER 
 

2.1 The Chair reported that this would be the last meeting attended by Carolyn 
Forster, Legal Services, as she would shortly be leaving the Council. On behalf of 
the Committee the Chair thanked Ms. Forster for her contribution to the work of 
the Committee and wished her well for the future. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th October 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 25th November 2013, in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
7.  
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 808/391: SITE OF 440 GLOSSOP ROAD  AND 
1 BEECH HILL ROAD 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That no objections having been received, the Tree Preservation 
Order No. 808/391 made on 27th August 2013, in respect of trees at the site of 
440 Glossop Road and 1 Beech Hill Road be confirmed as an unopposed Order. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.11.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
8.  
 

PROPOSED HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT UNDER SECTION 278 OF THE 
HIGHWAYS ACT - MEADOWHALL WAY, VULCAN ROAD AND SHEFFIELD 
ROAD 
 

8.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
seeking authority for the Council to sign the Highways Act Section 278 agreement 
to allow the detailed design and construction of the scheme at Meadowhall Way, 
Vulcan Road and Sheffield Road. 

  
8.3 The report stated that for many larger developments it was common for the 

development to include some form of improvement to the adjacent public highway 
to either allow access to the development site or improve the capacity of the 
adjacent highway to allow the additional trips generated by the development to be 
facilitated without detriment to existing highway users. These improvements were 
normally undertaken via an agreement with the Council under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act. 

  
8.4 Section 278 agreements were formalised by the Director of Legal and 

Governance and to comply with the Council’s standing orders as regards 
delegation the requirement for this type of agreement needed to be approved by 
this Committee to authorise Legal Services to sign the agreement. 

  
8.5 Normally, as part of the planning approval process the reports presented to this 

Committee clearly indicated the extent of highway improvements that were 
required for any specific site and included a standard Grampian condition to cover 
these requirements. Where the Committee approved this type of report it had 
been accepted that this did give automatic approval for any necessary Section 
278 agreement to be entered into by the Council. 

  
8.6 In this particular instance the development which was presented to this Committee 

under planning application number 12/01017/FUL (which is the “Next” 
development adjacent to Meadowhall) was refused and therefore no formal 
consent to enter a Section 278 agreement existed. However, this application was 
subsequently granted on appeal and it was now necessary to obtain the 
Committee’s approval to enter into a Section 278 agreement as the developer was 
hoping to commence works very shortly. 

  
8.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee delegates authority to the Director of Legal and 

Governance to sign a Highways Act Section 278 agreement for highway 
improvement works associated with planning application number 12/01017/FUL 
(Next Development) on Meadowhall Way, Vulcan Road and Sheffield Road. 

 
9.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and the minutes of this meeting and the 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.11.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for 
any other purpose; 

  
 (b) following consideration of two additional representations, as contained within a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and representations from two 
local residents opposing the application, an application for planning permission for 
conversion of existing dwellinghouse to provide 4 self-contained apartments (Use 
Class C3 – 2 No. x 1 bedroom and 2. No x 2 bedrooms) including erection of 
single-storey rear extension/decking area and front dormer window/rear elevation 
rooflights – amended drawings received on 18/10/13 at 95 Harcourt Road (Case 
No. 13/02716/FUL) be refused for the reasons outlined in the report; 

  
 (c) following consideration of representations objecting to the application from the 

tenant of the property being considered for development and the owner of a 
neighbouring business, and a representation from the applicant’s agent in support 
of the application, an application for planning permission for change of use of 
retail unit from shop (class A1) to betting office (class A2), installation of new shop 
front, installation of two additional air handling units to rear elevation and satellite 
dish on roof top at Sly, 36 Division Street (Case No. 13/02613/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally; and 

  
 (d) following consideration of additional information in relation to reserved matters 

and an additional representation, and subject to amendments to conditions 3 and 
11, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application 
for outline planning permission for a residential development comprising 65 
dwellings (amended plans received – showing minor amendments which were 
restricted to reconfiguration of plots adjoining the boundary with dwellings in 
Bushey Wood Road and the realignment of Plots 45 and 46) (as amended 
10/10/13) at the site of King Ecgberts Upper School, Furniss Avenue (Case No. 
13/02249/RG3) be granted, conditionally. 

 
10.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: SHEFFIELD SKI VILLAGE, VALE 
ROAD 
 

10.1 It was reported that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda by the Director 
of Regeneration and Development Services to allow further discussions with the 
site owner. 

 
11.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 263 CEMETERY ROAD 
 

11.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report in 
relation to the unauthorised replacement of windows to the front and side of 263 
Cemetery Road, facing Grange Crescent Road and Cemetery Road, the erection 
of a new soil pipe facing Cemetery Road, a new down pipe adjacent to the bay 
window facing Grange Crescent Road, the replacement of guttering and the 
erection of roof felt on the ground floor bay windows. 

  
11.2 The report stated that a complaint was received on 16th March 2013, regarding the 

replacement of windows at the property. A subsequent site visit was carried out 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.11.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

and it was noticed that most of the original timber windows to the front and side of 
the property facing Grange Crescent and Cemetery Road had been removed and 
replaced with UPVC windows. 

  
11.3 A site meeting was arranged with the representative of the owner of the property 

informing him that the property was within the Article 4(2) area and that there were 
no permitted development rights for alterations to dwelling houses fronting the 
highway. Therefore the replacement of the windows facing Grange Crescent and 
Cemetery Road without planning permission was unauthorised. It was suggested 
that a planning application for a more appropriate replacement should be 
submitted for the Council’s consideration. Several assurances had been given that 
an application would be submitted however, to date, no planning application had 
been received for the Council’s consideration. 

  
11.4 On a further site visit it was also noticed that a new black UPVC soil pipe at first 

floor level had been installed at the front of the property facing Cemetery Road. 
The gutters above the ground floor bay windows had been replaced and new 
black UPVC guttering and new black UPVC down pipe had been installed 
adjacent to the bay window facing Grange Crescent Road and the roofs of the bay 
windows had been covered with roof felt. 

  
11.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee delegates authority to (a) the Director of 

Regeneration and Development Services or the Head of Planning to take all 
necessary steps, including enforcement action and the institution of legal 
proceedings, if necessary, to secure the removal of the unauthorised ground floor 
bay window facing Grange Crescent and all the windows at first and second floor, 
soil pipe, guttering, down pipe and roof felt; and 

 (b) delegates authority to the Head of Planning, in liaison with the Chair, to vary 
the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
12.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

12.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services, together with additional information contained in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, detailing (a) planning appeals 
recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent 
planning appeals along with a summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of 
State in his decision. 

 
13.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

13.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 26th 
November 2013 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 


